V4
kl5-zU-13
"Budget Committee Recommendations™

Chair - Hung Le (Vice President of Business & Operations), Druksel Dorji (Business Director)
Nonvoting Membership - Raquel Vigil (Finance Manager), Kevin Majkut (Dir. Of Student
Activities), John von Volkll (budget clarification specialist), Madeline Espeseth (Secretary)
Voting Members - Bailey Jones, Brent Generous, Emma Eliason, Evan Fowler, Tony Clarke
Date and Meeting: May, 20t 2013 - Management Councll/AS Public Forum

Purpose
1. Describe changes to this year's budget process and present the recommendations from the AS Budget Committee.
2. Opportunity for stakeholders to give feedback, voice concerns and discuss changes.
3. Use BC Recommendation and feedback to craft final budget to be approved by Board of Directors.

Background & Context
Philosophical Structure - How can we create a more accountable process?
o0 Zero-based budgeting - Focus on strong justifications and how budget furthered AS Mission & Guiding docs
o Using descriptions to create a centralized Budget Authority doc (Summer Project for VP Bus Ops & BusDirector).

Board of Directors Budget Priorities List - How can the Board of Directors and Budget Committee be held accountable?
o This is new to BC process. It was created to give BC direction during deliberations, rationale for recommendations
are based on priorities (unless noted). There were three priorities which state that the Associated students:
1. values every student dollar meaning allocations should reflect actual costs (used historical context).
2. values current operations meaning carry forward allocations unless changes are justified.
3. values sustainable operations meaning a new grant process was created for one-time allocations for pilots.

Presentation Simplification - How can we convey the AS in a simpler manner? All budgets fall under 5 categories:
o Student Representation, Services & Facilities, Resources, Activities, and Organizational Administration

Simplification of Budget Process - How can the process be easier for both proposer and reader to do?
o Create proposal forms which would be more easily understood by proposers and BC members
o Goal was to have a very succinct and efficient process to finalize the Budgets much sooner than ever before

Budget Committee
o  Winter Quarter - training and education of the AS, Guiding Policies and budgetary procedures
o Spring Quarter- met past 7 weeks on Fridays from 3-5pm! 5 Students at large with diverse majors/experiences
o Loss of Business Director - VP Bus. Ops took BC responsibilities, additional support through Assessment Director,

overall the process was slowed down by 2 weeks (still ahead of prior years' howeverl)

Summary of Recommendations

AS Operational Budget grew by $105,000
o Through Services & Activities Fee Committee, the AS President and Vice President for Business and Operations

were able to grow AS Operations by 4%, which is $2.53m from 2.43m. Sum of all requested totaled $2.57m.
o 1stRound of Budgets have allocated 98.5% of total projected revenues or $2.49m of 2.53m. $42K Unallocated
o Overall only 7 budgets saw recommendations for decreases that were not asked for. BUT SEE ABOVE »

Grants - New process created by BoD to use student dollars more effectively & efficiently. The goal is to use reserve dollars
for one time allocations of pilot programs to be accessed for institutionalization (recommended to follow SPAC rotations),

o Vagina Memoirs - Approved by Board of Directors as 3 year pilot at $4,200 per year.
o ESC Retreat .Recommended by BC for 2 year pilot, as a 3 day retreat, at 17,300 per year. If disapproved in 2
years, the ESC Retreat would return to the Operational Budget as a 2-day retreat,

o Veteran's Mentorship Program - Has yet to be seen by ~ BoD or BC.

Notes
Rounding - VP Bus. Ops recommends rounding allocations to nearest $50 for simplified presentation.
Renaming-Winter Leadership Fund > Club Leadership Development Fund, AS Summer Program > Summer Concert Series
Absorbing Budgets - TAP absorbed into BoD Admin, DOC Awareness Week into DOC, QRC Series into QRC Admin
OC - BC recommends carry forward of all Outdoor Center Budgets anda holistic assessment of all OC budgets.

Summary Page - Budget Committee Recommendations FY '13-14




2013-14 Fiscal Allocation Recommendation

L
Representatio

\ /i Sexual: Awareness :
L ROP Ad) . o > Contar

Outreach Programs : N 5 ey hyssii

E mental and

:SP Admis

SSCBuffding:Unit

Activities Coundll

Activity Center
‘Admin IEh-m
ASP Marketing and. o
Promotions

KUGSProgramsand

mrrssawoui213

Plogram Funding

‘Supplemental AS | Diversity 1 nitrafi ve/

Fund

/'«ew Equipment

£ Club leadership: :
Development Fund

1 New Grants || Prior Grants |
Vagina Memoirs To be Added
ESC Retreat

VOC Mentorship

iThank you budget committee team! j
Chairs Druksel Dorji Hung Le

Support Kevin Majkut Raquel Vigil John von Volkli

Members Bailey Jones Brent Generous Emma Eiiason

Student
Development Fund

End of Year
:Banquet

Key

Decreasé in current allocation 4.3

Total 91

Evan Fowler Tony Clarke

Summary

Projected Revenue i 4 >

Unallocated $ ' O

Current year budget $2.43 Million
Total Requests 2.57 Milion
BC Recommendation 2.49 Milion




<20 s

| | FY 13 Allocation 14 Request BC Rec. % Color Budget Committee Corrvnenli/RaHonale
Qhsjm.
145,373 155.327 156.327
2.1X0. 2.000 2.000
2,500 2,400 2,400 -4%} | Approved reduction as requested

4,725 10.030 4,725 Patrick must request a change to budget purpose
10,000 10.000 10.000
5.000 5.000 3.500 In accordance with #1. lhe change reflects actual expenses, Vogue Justification
400 400 200 Inoccordence with #1, Ihe chenge reflects actud expenses. Vogue justification
FEDERAL LOBBYING TRIP 500 3.500 3.500

Approved as requested. Increase is loNre employees for the summer

WEBSITE DESIGN & DEVELOPMBIT 10.300 20.045

WINTER LEADKSHIP CONFOBICE ,000 4,250 Approved as requested, rename Club LeodersKp Development Fund
WESTERN LEADERSHIP ADVANTAGE 36.620 - 36.620 36,620
AS MANAGEMBJT COUNCIL 250 250 250

COMMUNICATION OFFICE 18.580 26,205 26,205 In accordance withi #1. the change reflects octudexpenses-growing office

WORKER'S RIG HTS CONSORTIUM 750 750 750

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 000 000 1,500
REPRESENTATION & ENGAGEMENT ADMIN 36,497 33.229 33.229
{LEGILATVE LIAISON &85 050 56%
{ASEECTONS 5% 55 755
[STODET SEATE 375 450 350

| VOIER EDUC ATION & REGISTRATION 2.020 2120 120
COMMITIEE COORDINATOR 750 1,200 200

| [NEWYORKTMES READERSHP PROJECT 7450 5600 600
TCJTAL STUDENI fEFREtfNTAHDN 307.394 *33.096 *26.316

Increase reflects need
Ukely will adjust for new Student Senate reform poa'tion
In accordance with #1, lhe change reflects actud expenses.

Increased to allow forhospilaSty Tne Item to provide food for volunteers.
Wil ikety need tobe acjustedif proposal passes boad for position every yect
In accordance with #1, the chcnge reflects actud expenses-growing office
In accordance with #1, the change reflects actud expenses.

SERVICES (FACILHIES

BUSINESS OFFICE JAdmimtrotionl 15,801 16,051 16,051
Ve PERSONNEL OffICE (Administration 21.868 . 21943 21.943
PERSONNE. TRAINING 3,742 4,575 4575 In accordance with #1, the chcnge reflects actud expenses.
AS PERSON!JEL RECRUITMENT & RECOGNITION 800 850 850
AS STUDENT DEVELOPMENT 5,000 000 3,500 In accordance with #1. the change reflects actud expenses. Also hopes the budget is used more frequently by attendngles:
AS FALL STAFF DEVELOPMENT 14,000 15,385 14.585
END OF THE YEAR BANQUET 1730 875 8C felt Fke $10 per person for dessert was excessive as it matches the cost per med

OSTAGE 1,500 000 Approved reduction as requested
ELEPHONE 22,000 22.000 7
INSTFUTIONAL RECHARGE 137.250 137250

To be cdculated &fter dl other budgets, 137,250 ocfing as placeholder

{COMPUTER MATNTENANCE 4500 4,500
STUDENT ACTIVITIES ADMINISTRATION 969.464 985.955
[AS SUMMER PROGRAM. 4,060 4,540 Can we name Is this "Summer Concert Series”
i 1AS PUBLICITY CENTER 81.370 87,217 87.217 L Woge Increases
i TASP C/AS REVIEW 43282 48224 48224 % Woge Increases
AS VEHICLES -1 -
VIQUST LODGE 600 78] 2.78) In accordance with # 1, the change reflects actud expenses.
THE EDGE/CHALLENGE COURSE OPERATIONS 628 15.592 X BC recommends a carry forward for ai budgets because of unclear Juslideations end overlap between mcmy of the proposds
NEY/ EQUIPMENT 000 000 Approved as Requested

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMINISTRATION 71,695 71,695
HIID DEVELOPMENT CENTER FOODS PROGRAM 16,000 16,000
JOUTDOOR CENTER ADMINISTRATION 27,170 27,566 Carry forward PLUS an Increase by $9.000 for new EDGE Sdarfed position {please clarify)
O.C, EXCURSIONS & INSTRUCTION 556 28.290 6556 BC recommends a carry forward for di budgets because of unclear Justifications and overlap between many eri Ihe proposds

BC recommends a carry forward fordi budgets because of unclearjustificcrtions and overicp between many of Ihe proposds
BC recommends a carry forward for di budgets because of uncle »Justifications and overlap be tween many of the proposds
BC a carry forward for d budgets because of unclear Justifications and overlap between mcny of the proposds
8C recommends a carry forward for d budgets because of une le caustifications and overicp between many of the proposds

O.C. EQUIPMENT SHOP. 818
OC. BICYCLE SHOP 15.093

433.574 1.549.217 1,520.473

—
o
=
>
I
14
m
Bl
<
o
m
»
»
o
>
Q
(=4
m
»

88,651 92,229 Note: Remove VM Failitator (-$3105) = 89214
3% 500 Requests assumes 6 event per quarter, which is the maemumdtowed from Program Saturation. Recommendations assumes cd
500 500
050 065 Change reflects actud expenses. Condom Fashion Show not required, and a request to monitor free suppEes
730 375 ,375 & In accordence with #1, the change reflects actud expenses.
160 775 725 “ Nole: Removed ai Vagina Memdrs expenses (while leaving more dofars for WC Programming)
LABYRINTH ,500 800 800 In accordance with #1, Ihe chenge reflects aclud expenses.
TAIGE BACKTHE NIGHT 500 Xz 920 Increased cost for security - Change reflects octud expenses
DIS/VBILITY AWARENESS CENTER 250 ,665 500, Approved Increase but not a§much requested due to historical costs, this figure Includes $3500 from DOC Awaeness Week In
|-BHI ABILITY AWARENESS WEEK 425 570 Absorb Into FXXDOC
QUITER RESOURCE CENTER ADMINISTRATION 300 785 7.000 TR In with #1, the change reflects actud expenses. Also week Justification for Increased spedrer expenses. Origind

Absorb in QRC Admin

PRIDE MONTH 500 1500,
VETTRAN'S OUTREACH CENTER 705 178
VETB?AN'S DAY 185 185 No longer has Income from Hdioween Dance-Reflectsacludcosts
ENVIRONMENTAL & SUSTAJNABILTTY ADMIN 33,305 33.305 Wage Increases
ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER 080 060
500 500
900 900
66.044 59.831 [~ "5 "] BC felt savings from toss of longtime staff should not be negated by Increases in other expenses. Also, not In purview of SC to o
6,000 6,000

Recommended as a Grant: Changing structure eri the progran. test lor 2 years until next $PACIn2014-2015 tobe assessed for

N T.000 | In accordance with #1, Ihe change reflects actud expenses, and Justification for changing venue was wee".
. CLUB PROGRAMMING FUNDS 26,000 30,000 Rename Steering: Thought that $26,000 for 15 clubs was more then enough, compared to 230+ clubs fighting Activities dollars
TOTAL RESOURCES 7. OUTREACH __ 285,720 RS 274,823

ACTIVITIES COUNCIL ADMINISTRATION 1,000 Approved reduction as requested.

33.000 33,000 33,000

2.000 .000 2,000

10.000 10.000 10.000

4,000 4,000 000

8,028 17,985 17,985 Mcjority of Increase Is from Club Support specialist, remaining Increase justified by growth eri department. This is the onty budgi
11,938 19,831 13.83 & Sdary and marketing expenses increase

64,574 64,569 64,589

00 700 700
25.345 29,961 29.961 Change reflects actud expenses-Western Foundation not helping cover news expenses
UCTIONS ADMINISTRATION 69.830 81,741 78,741 3 Change in personnel expenses

RKETING AND PROMOTIONS 3050 2750] 2,250 »26% - BC Felt $2500 wee excessive for shirts, especially with huge increase to Comm. Office

CIAL EVENTS 430 21,030 18,000 Wonting to provide more/belter specters for students
430 11.450 11,000
850 11.928 11,928
410 7.155 7,155 Approved reduction as requested
BORDERS 080 080 080
12,501 12,930 12.930
LAR MUSIC 34.000 44.250 44550 Weriting to provide more/better performers
FERENCE 000 000 5,000
TOTAL ACTIVITIHS 342,669 208.910 +370.930]
I TOTAL ALL ALLOCATION REQUEST» 2,424,257 ___ 2,545,885 2492542 %
| REVENUE
S & A Fee Summer Quarter 160.000 160.000 760,000 3
S &A Fee Academic 22)9.34 2324074 2324074 5%
| Bookstore Profil Share 50,000 50,000 50.000 ‘_’7“
| TOTAL] 2420324 2534074} 2534074 7%
DIFFERENCE 5,067 (31,791) 41,532 l




